Planning Commission Agenda

City of Brookings
Council Chambers - 898 Elk Drive
September 3, 2019 at 7:00 PM
1. CALL TO ORDER - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ROLL CALL
3. PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS
4. PUBLIC HEARINGS
4.1 In the matter of File No. CUP-6-19, a request for approval of a Conditional
Use Permit to operate a Short Term Rental facility at 604 Spruce Street, located on
Assessor's Map No. 41-13-06DA; Tax Lot 08502. The applicant/owner is Rachel
M.T. Gates. The criteria used to decide this matter is found in Section 17.124.170
– Short-term rentals, Chapter 17.136 - Conditional Uses, and Section 17.52.040 (J)
General Commercial District (C-3) Conditional Uses of the Brookings Municipal
Code (BMC). This is a Quasi-judicial hearing and the Planning Commission will
make a decision on the matter.
4.2 In the matter of File No. CUP-7-19, a request for approval of a Conditional
Use Permit to operate a Short Term Rental facility at 17292 Holmes Drive, located
on Assessor's Map No. 40-14-36BB; Tax Lot 02900. The applicant/owner is John
and Sally Boisseau. The criteria used to decide this matter is found in Section
17.124.170 – Short-term rentals, Chapter 17.136 - Conditional Uses, and Section
17.20.040(Q) Single-Family Residential (R-1-6) Conditional uses of the Brookings
Municipal Code (BMC). This is a Quasi-judicial hearing and the Planning
Commission will make a decision on the matter.
4.3 In the matter of File No. MC-2-19, (CUP-7-97), a request for approval of a
Minor Change of a Conditional Use Permit changing from operating a 33 unit
residential care facility to a ten bed medical facility at 503 Railroad Street,
Assessor’s Map No. 41-13-05CC; Tax Lot 01602. The applicant is William
McDougall. The criteria used to decide this matter is found in Chapter 17.136 –
Conditional Uses and Section 17.136.40 Minor Change of the Brookings Municipal
Code (BMC). This is a Quasi-judicial hearing and the Planning Commission will
make a decision on the matter.
5. MINUTES FOR APPROVAL
5.1 Minutes of Planning Commission meeting of August 6, 2019.
6. UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES
7. REPORT FROM THE PLANNING STAFF
8. COMMISSION FINAL COMMENTS
9. ADJOURNMENT

City of Brookings
898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415
(541) 469-1103 Fax (541) 469-3650 TTY (800) 735-1232

www.brookings.or.us
PUBLIC WORKS AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Email: 8-7-2019
Publish: 8-10-2019
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE THE
BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held before the Brookings Planning
Commission on Tuesday, September 3, 2019 at 7:00 PM in the Council Chambers of Brookings City Hall,
898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR 97415.
In the matter of File No. CUP-6-19, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to
operate a Short Term Rental facility at 604 Spruce Street, located on Assessor's Map No. 4113-06DA; Tax Lot 08502. The applicant/owner is Rachel M.T. Gates. The criteria used to
decide this matter is found in Section 17.124.170 – Short-term rentals, Chapter 17.136 Conditional Uses, and Section 17.52.040 (J) General Commercial District (C-3) Conditional
Uses of the Brookings Municipal Code (BMC). This is a Quasi-judicial hearing and the Planning
Commission will make a decision on the matter.
In the matter of File No. CUP-7-19, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to
operate a Short Term Rental facility at 17292 Holmes Drive, located on Assessor's Map No.
40-14-36BB; Tax Lot 02900. The applicant/owner is John and Sally Boisseau. The criteria used
to decide this matter is found in Section 17.124.170 – Short-term rentals, Chapter 17.136 Conditional Uses, and Section 17.20.040(Q) Single-Family Residential (R-1-6) Conditional
uses of the Brookings Municipal Code (BMC). This is a Quasi-judicial hearing and the Planning
Commission will make a decision on the matter.
In the matter of File No. MC-2-19 (CUP-7-97), a request for approval of a Minor Change of a
Conditional Use Permit changing from operating a 33 unit residential care facility to a 10 ten
bed medical facility at 503 Railroad Street, Assessor’s Map No. 41-13-05CC; Tax Lot 01602.
The applicant is William McDougall. The criteria used to decide this matter is found in Chapter
17.136 – Conditional Uses, and Section 17.136.40 Minor Change of the Brookings Municipal
Code (BMC). This is a Quasi-judicial hearing and the Planning Commission will make a
decision on the matter.
The public is invited to attend and participate in the public hearing. All persons wishing to address this
matter will have an opportunity to do so in person at the hearing or by submitting written evidence to the
Brookings Planning Department at the address above. If you wish to speak at the hearing, you will be
asked to sign in and afforded five (5) minutes to speak. Failure to raise an issue accompanied by
statements or evidence sufficient to afford the Planning Commission and parties an opportunity to
respond to the issues precludes appeal to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA).
A copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted on behalf of the applicant is available for
public inspection at no cost at the Brookings Planning Department, 898 Elk Drive, Brookings, OR. The
staff report prepared in this case will be available seven days prior to the hearing. Copies of documents
may be obtained at reasonable cost.
All public meetings are held in accessible locations, auxiliary aids will be provided upon request with
advance notification. Please contact 541-469-1103 to make appropriate arrangements or for additional
information. TTY 800-735-1232.

CITY OF BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF AGENDA REPORT

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit
FILE NO: CUP-6-19
HEARING DATE: September 3, 2019

REPORT DATE: August 23, 2019
AGENDA ITEM NO: 4.1

GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

Rachel M.T. Gates

PROPERTY OWNER:

Rachel M.T. Gates

REQUEST:

Authorize use of an existing single family dwelling as a Short-term
Rental

TOTAL LAND AREA:

.14 acres/6,098 square feet

LOCATION:

Subject property is located on east side of Spruce Street, more
specifically 604 Spruce Street

ASSESSOR'S NUMBER:

41-13-06DA, Tax Lot 08502

ZONING / COMPREHENSIVE PLAN INFORMATION
EXISTING:

C-3 (General Commercial)

PROPOSED:

Same

SURROUNDING:

Subject property is surrounded by C-3 (General Commercial) zoned
properties

COMP. PLAN:

General Commercial

LAND USE INFORMATION
EXISTING:

Subject property is developed with a single-family dwelling

PROPOSED:

A Short-term Rental in the existing single-family dwelling

SURROUNDING:

The subject property is surrounded by C-3 (General Commercial)
zoned properties, mixed with businesses and residences

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Mailed to all property owners within 250 feet of subject property and
published in local newspaper.

APPLICABLE CRITERIA: Land Development Code – Ordinance No. 06-O-572
Chapter 17.52.040 (J) – General Commercial District (C-3)
Chapter 17.124.170 – Short-term Rental
Chapter 17.136 – Conditional Use Permits

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The subject property is regular in shape, .14 acre in size and located on the east side of Spruce Street
in downtown Brookings. The property is accessed from Spruce Street, which has a paved travel
surface approximately 50 feet in width with street and sidewalk public improvements in the right-ofway. The property is developed with a single-family dwelling, constructed in the 1940’s. The
dwelling contains approximately 1,044 square feet of living area.
PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
The applicant is requesting to use the single-family dwelling as a Short-term Rental. The C-3 zone
allows for Short-term Rentals with approval of a Conditional Use Permit. Standards for Short-term
Rentals are found in Brookings Municipal Code (BMC) section 17.124.170. These criteria will be
required as Conditions of Approval if approved. The applicants' findings (Attachment A) discuss
their plans in regard to these standards. Conformation of utilities is found in Attachment B.
ANALYSIS, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS
17.136.050 Conditional Use Permit
The following is staff's analysis of the proposed Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in relation to the
general Conditional Use Permit (CUP) criteria.
Criterion 1 - Adequate size and shape
The subject property is approximately 6,098 square feet in size and contains a single-family
dwelling with two (2) bedrooms and one (1) bath. Based on similar uses, three off-street vehicle
parking spaces are needed in order for the subject property to accommodate the proposed Shortterm Rental. The single-family dwelling unit has an existing building front driveway used for
access and parking. The driveway and proposed parking area is large enough to accommodate
approximately three off-street vehicle parking spaces (Figure 2). There are adequate parking
spaces to meet Criterion 1.
Criterion 2 - Relation of streets
The subject property is accessed by Spruce Street, which has a paved travel surface of 50 feet with
street and sidewalk public improvements. Directly across the street is a vacant lot and the street
provides access to approximately four dwelling units and four businesses. The dedication of
additional right-of-way or street improvements would not be beneficial. A proposed Condition of
Approval will prohibit guests from parking on Spruce Street and no oversized or towable vehicles
are permitted.
Vehicular traffic generated by a Short-term Rental would only be a factor when the dwelling unit
is rented and no traffic would be generated when the unit is vacant. This use involves less traffic
than dwellings rented or occupied on a full time basis. Spruce Street will accommodate the traffic
generated by the proposed use. Criterion 2 is met.
Criterion 3 - Neighborhood impact
The impact on the surrounding neighborhood is the primary issue concerning residents in the
neighborhood where a Short-term Rental is being proposed. The proposed Conditions of Approval
require the owners of the property to provide a local manager for the Short-term Rental, pursuant
to the provisions of BMC 17.124.170, who has the authority to resolve issues that may arise from
the operation of the dwelling as a Short-term Rental. The applicant has indicated she will act as
property manager or obtain the services of a property manager that resides within the urban
growth boundary to manage the rental. With this as a Condition of Approval, Criterion 3 is met.

Criterion 4 - Historic, scenic or cultural attributes
There are no listed historic, scenic or cultural attributes listed in the Comprehensive Plan.
Criterion 4 is met.
Criterion 5 - Comprehensive Plan
The Comprehensive Plan designation for this property is “General Commercial”, which allows for
existing residential use and short term rentals as a Conditional Use. The proposal is to continue
use of the existing dwelling for residential use. Criterion 5 is met.
BMC 17.124.170 Short Term Rentals
Any existing dwelling in any of the residential zones and in the general commercial (C-3) zone can
be used for short-term rental purposes as set forth in that zone and pursuant to certain regulations as
follows:
A. The property owner or holder shall obtain a business license from the City of Brookings and
register the dwelling on a separate form.
B. A transient room tax will be applied pursuant to Chapter 3.10 BMC.
C. The property owner shall provide the name, address and telephone number of a local
representative, either a property management business or an individual residing in the
Brookings Urban Growth Boundary, who has the authority to, make or have repairs made,
resolve disputes and/or terminate occupancy if necessary.
D. The Representatives name and telephone number shall be posted within the dwelling.
E. The Applicant shall subscribe to a scheduled waste collection service and provide garbage
receptacles on the property.
These criteria will be included in the Conditions of Approval. The Applicant has submitted Findings
stating these criteria will be met (Attachment A).
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends APPROVAL of CUP-6-19, based on the findings and conclusions stated in the
applicant’s findings, the staff report, and subject to the Conditions of Approval.
Staff has prepared a FINAL ORDER to be considered at this meeting.

ATTACHMENT B

BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION
CITY OF BROOKINGS, COUNTY OF CURRY
STATE OF OREGON
In the matter of Planning Commission File No. CUP-6-19; an
application for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to use
an existing dwelling as a Short-term Rental; Owner and
Applicant, Rachel M.T. Gates

)
)
)
)

Final ORDER
and Findings of
Fact

ORDER approving an application for a Conditional Use Permit to authorize a Short-term Rental
at: 604 Spruce Street, Assessor's Map 4113-06DA, Tax Lot 08502; zoned C-3, General Commercial
WHEREAS:
1. The Planning Commission duly accepted the application filed in accordance with the Brookings
Municipal Code, pursuant to Section 17.124.170 Short term rentals, Chapter 17.136 – Conditional
Uses, and Section 17.52.040 (J) General Commercial District (C-3) Conditional Uses; and
2.

Such application is required to show evidence that all of the above criteria have been met; and

3.

The Brookings Planning Commission duly set this matter upon the agenda of a public meeting and
considered the above described application with the public hearing a matter of record of the Planning
Commission meeting of September 3, 2019; and

4.

At the public meeting on said Conditional Use Permit application, evidence and testimony was
presented by the Applicant and recommendations were received from and presented by staff in the
form of a Staff Report, dated August 23, 2019 and oral presentation of same; and

5.

At the conclusion of the public hearing, after consideration and discussion of testimony and evidence
presented in the public hearing, the Planning Commission, upon a motion duly seconded, accepted
the Staff Agenda Report and APPROVED the request for the subject Conditional Use Permit and
directed staff to prepare a Final Order and Findings of Fact to that affect.

THEREFORE, LET IT BE HEREBY ORDERED that the application for the Conditional Use Permit
on the subject property is APPROVED. This approval is supported by the applicant's findings,
Attachment A of the staff report, and by the following findings and conclusions:
CRITERIA, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS
17.136.050 Conditional Use Permit
The following is staff's analysis of the proposed Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in relation to the general
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) criteria.
Criterion 1 - Adequate size and shape
The subject property is approximately 6,098 square feet in size and contains a single-family dwelling
with two (2) bedrooms and one (1) bath. Based on similar uses, three off-street vehicle parking spaces
are needed in order for the subject property to accommodate the proposed Short-term Rental. The
single-family dwelling unit has an existing building front driveway used for access and parking. The
driveway and proposed parking area is large enough to accommodate approximately three off-street
vehicle parking spaces (Figure 2). There are adequate parking spaces to meet Criterion 1.

Criterion 2 - Relation of streets
The subject property is accessed by Spruce Street, which has a paved travel surface of 50 feet with
street and sidewalk public improvements. Directly across the street is a vacant lot and the street
provides access to approximately four dwelling units and four businesses. The dedication of additional
right-of-way or street improvements would not be beneficial. A proposed Condition of Approval will
prohibit guests from parking on Spruce Street and no oversized or towable vehicles are permitted.
Vehicular traffic generated by a Short-term Rental would only be a factor when the dwelling unit is
rented and no traffic would be generated when the unit is vacant. This use involves less traffic than
dwellings rented or occupied on a full time basis. Spruce Street will accommodate the traffic generated
by the proposed use. Criterion 2 is met.
Criterion 3 - Neighborhood impact
The impact on the surrounding neighborhood is the primary issue concerning residents in the
neighborhood where a Short-term Rental is being proposed. The proposed Conditions of Approval
require the owners of the property to provide a local manager for the Short-term Rental, pursuant to the
provisions of BMC 17.124.170, who has the authority to resolve issues that may arise from the
operation of the dwelling as a Short-term Rental. The applicant has indicated she will act as property
manager or obtain the services of a property manager that resides within the urban growth boundary to
manage the rental. With this as a Condition of Approval, Criterion 3 is met.
Criterion 4, Historic, scenic or cultural attributes.
There are no listed historic, scenic or cultural attributes listed in the Comprehensive Plan. Criterion 4
is met.
Criterion 5, Comprehensive Plan.
The Comprehensive Plan designation for this property is “General Commercial”, which allows for
existing residential use and short term rentals as a Conditional Use. The proposal is to continue use of
the existing dwelling for residential use. Criterion 5 is met.
BMC 17.124.170 Short Term Rentals
Any existing dwelling in any of the residential zones and in the general commercial (C-3) zone can be
used for short-term rental purposes as set forth in that zone and pursuant to certain regulations as follows:
A. The property owner or holder shall obtain a business license from the City of Brookings and
register the dwelling on a separate form.
B. A transient room tax will be applied pursuant to Chapter 3.10 BMC.
C. The property owner shall provide the name, address and telephone number of a local
representative, either a property management business or an individual living in the Brookings
Urban Growth Boundary, who has the authority to, make or have repairs made, resolve disputes
and/or terminate occupancy if necessary.
D. The Representatives name and telephone number shall be posted within the dwelling.
E. The Applicant shall subscribe to a scheduled waste collection service and provide garbage
receptacles on the property.
These criteria will be included in the Conditions of Approval. The Applicant has submitted Findings
stating these criteria will be met (Attachment A).
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CUP-6-19
604 Spruce Street Short-Term Rental
1.

Approval of this Conditional Use Permit will expire two years from approval, unless the applicant
applies for and receives a business license from the City of Brookings. The City of Brookings
may extend the permit for an additional one-year period at the request of the applicant. Annual
renewal of the business license is required to keep the Conditional Use Permit active.

2.

The Conditions of Approval stated herein are mandatory and must be completed. Failure to
comply with any condition will result in the review and possible revocation of your permit
pursuant to BMC 17.136.110, Violation of Conditions. Violations may result in the loss of your
Conditional Use Permit.

3.

The property owner/applicant shall obtain a business license from the City of Brookings and
register the dwelling on a separate form.

4.

A transient room tax will be applied pursuant to Chapter 3.10, BMC.

5.

The property owner shall provide the name, address, and telephone number of a local
representative, either a property management business or an individual living in the Brookings
Urban Growth Boundary, who has the authority to, make or have repairs made, resolve disputes
and/or terminate occupancy if necessary.

6.

The representative’s name and telephone number shall be posted within the dwelling.

7.

The applicant shall subscribe to a scheduled waste collection service and provide garbage
receptacles on the property.

8.

No less than three (3) parking spaces must be maintained on the subject property and the parking
spaces provided shall be clearly delineated.

9.

Guests are prohibited from parking on Spruce Street.

10. Oversized or towable vehicles are not permitted.
11. Access to and around the structure must remain accessible to fire fighting vehicles.
12. Smoke detectors must be in accordance with Oregon Revised Statutes 479.250 - 479.300.
13. The address shall be posted on the front of the dwelling as to be clearly visible from Spruce Street.
14. Ongoing neighborhood disturbances can result in Planning Commission review and possible
revocation of the Conditional Use Permit pursuant to BMC 17.136.110.
15. Upon change of property ownership Conditional Use Permit will expire after six months unless
the new property owner applies for and receives approval for a Minor Change to the Conditional
Use Permit.
Dated this

day of September, 2019

Gerald Wulkowicz, Chair
Brookings Planning Commission

ATTEST:

_____________________________________
Anthony Baron, PWDS Director
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CITY OF BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF AGENDA REPORT

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit
FILE NO: CUP-7-19
HEARING DATE: September 3, 2019

REPORT DATE: August 23, 2019
AGENDA ITEM NO: 4.II

GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

John and Sally Boisseau

PROPERTY OWNER:

John and Sally Boisseau

REQUEST:

Authorize use of an existing single-family dwelling as a Short-term
Rental

TOTAL LAND AREA:

1.19 acres/51,836 square feet

LOCATION:

Subject property is located on west side of Dawson Road intersecting
with Holmes Drive, more specifically 17292 Holmes Drive

ASSESSOR'S NUMBER:

4014-36BB, Tax Lot 02900

ZONING / COMPREHENSIVE PLAN INFORMATION
EXISTING:

R-1-6 (Single-family residential, 6,000 square foot minimum lot size)

PROPOSED:

Same

SURROUNDING:

Subject property is surrounded by R-1 (Single-family residential)
zoned properties

COMP. PLAN:

Residential

LAND USE INFORMATION
EXISTING:

Subject property is developed with a single-family dwelling

PROPOSED:

A Short-term Rental in the existing single-family dwelling

SURROUNDING:

The subject property is surrounded by residentially developed parcels

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Mailed to all property owners within 250 feet of subject property and
published in local newspaper

APPLICABLE CRITERIA: Land Development Code – Ordinance No. 06-O-572
Chapter 17.20.040(Q) – Single-Family Residential (R-1)
Chapter 17.124.170 – Short-term Rental
Chapter 17.136 – Conditional Use Permits

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The subject property is 1.19 acre in size and located on the west side of Dawson Road intersecting
with Holmes Drive. The property is accessed from Holmes Drive, which has a paved travel surface
approximately 41 feet in width. There are no other public improvements in the right-of-way. The
property is developed with a single-family dwelling with approximately 3,238 square feet of living
area, constructed in 1964. There is parking for four vehicles in the circular driveway at front on the
property.
PROPOSED CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
The applicant is requesting to use the single-family dwelling as a Short-term Rental. The R-1-6 zone
allows for Short-term Rentals with approval of a Conditional Use Permit. Standards for Short-term
Rentals are found in Brookings Municipal Code (BMC) section 17.124.170. These criteria will be
required as Conditions of Approval if approved. The applicants' findings (Attachment A) discuss
their plans in regard to these standards. Conformation of utilities is found in Attachment B.
ANALYSIS, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS
17.136.050 Conditional Use Permit
The following is staff's analysis of the proposed Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in relation to the
general Conditional Use Permit (CUP) criteria.
Criterion 1 - Adequate size and shape
The subject property is rectangle in shape, approximately 51,836 square feet in size and contains a
3,238 square foot single-family dwelling with three (3) bedrooms and three (3) baths. The existing
driveway is used for access and the property is of sufficient size to accommodate four (4) parking
spaces. Based on similar uses, with a total of four parking spaces, the property has enough
parking area to accommodate the proposed use (Figure 1). Criterion 1 is met.
Criterion 2 - Relation of streets
The subject property is accessed from Holmes Drive, which has a paved travel surface of 41 feet
with no other public improvements. This road provides access to approximately 12 dwelling units.
The dedication of additional right-of-way or street improvements would not be beneficial. A
proposed Condition of Approval will prohibit guests from parking on Holmes Drive and Dawson
Road and no oversized or towable vehicles are permitted.
Vehicular traffic generated by a Short-term Rental would only be a factor when the dwelling unit
is rented and no traffic would be generated when the unit is vacant. This use involves less traffic
than dwellings rented or occupied on a full time basis. Dawson Road and Holmes Drive will
accommodate the traffic generated by the proposed use. Criterion 2 is met.
Criterion 3 - Neighborhood impact
The impact on the surrounding neighborhood is the primary issue concerning residents in the
neighborhood where a Short-term Rental is being proposed. The proposed Conditions of Approval
require the owners of the property to provide a local manager for the Short-term Rental, pursuant
to the provisions of BMC 17.124.170, who has the authority to resolve issues that may arise from
the operation of the dwelling as a Short-term Rental. The applicant has advised that a manager
residing within the urban growth boundary will manage the rental. With this as a Condition of
Approval, Criterion 3 is met.

Criterion 4 - Historic, scenic or cultural attributes
There are no listed historic, scenic or cultural attributes listed in the Comprehensive Plan.
Criterion 4 is met.
Criterion 5 - Comprehensive Plan
The Comprehensive Plan designation for this property is “residential”. The proposal is to use the
existing dwelling for residential use. Criterion 5 is met.
BMC 17.124.170 Short Term Rentals
Any existing dwelling in any of the residential zones and in the general commercial (C-3) zone can
be used for short-term rental purposes as set forth in that zone and pursuant to certain regulations as
follows:
A. The property owner or holder shall obtain a business license from the City of Brookings and
register the dwelling on a separate form.
B. A transient room tax will be applied pursuant to Chapter 3.10 BMC.
C. The property owner shall provide the name, address and telephone number of a local
representative, either a property management business or an individual residing in the
Brookings Urban Growth Boundary, who has the authority to, make or have repairs made,
resolve disputes and/or terminate occupancy if necessary.
D. The Representatives name and telephone number shall be posted within the dwelling.
E. The Applicant shall subscribe to a scheduled waste collection service and provide garbage
receptacles on the property.
These criteria will be included in the Conditions of Approval. The Applicant has submitted Findings
stating these criteria will be met (Attachment A).
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends APPROVAL of CUP-7-19, based on the findings and conclusions stated in the
applicant’s findings, the staff report, and subject to the Conditions of Approval.
Staff has prepared a FINAL ORDER to be considered at this meeting.

FIGURE 1

BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION
CITY OF BROOKINGS, COUNTY OF CURRY
STATE OF OREGON
In the matter of Planning Commission File No. CUP-7-19; an
application for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to use
an existing dwelling as a Short-term Rental; Owner and
Applicant, John and Sally Boisseau

)
)
)
)

Final ORDER
and Findings of
Fact

ORDER Approving an application for a Conditional Use Permit to authorize a Short-term Rental
at: 17292 Holmes Drive Assessor's Map 4014-36BB, Tax Lot 02900; zoned R-1-6 Single-family
Residential.
WHEREAS:
1. The Planning Commission duly accepted the application filed in accordance with the Brookings
Municipal Code, pursuant to Section 17.20.040(Q), Single-family Residential; Section 17.124.170,
Short-term Rentals; Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use Permits; and
2.

Such application is required to show evidence that all of the above criteria have been met; and

3.

The Brookings Planning Commission duly set this matter upon the agenda of a public meeting and
considered the above described application with the public hearing a matter of record of the Planning
Commission meeting of September 3, 2019; and

4.

At the public meeting on said Conditional Use Permit application, evidence and testimony was
presented by the Applicant and recommendations were received from and presented by staff in the
form of a Staff Report, dated August 23, 2019 and oral presentation of same; and

5.

At the conclusion of the public hearing, after consideration and discussion of testimony and evidence
presented in the public hearing, the Planning Commission, upon a motion duly seconded, accepted
the Staff Agenda Report and APPROVED the request for the subject Conditional Use Permit and
directed staff to prepare a Final Order and Findings of Fact to that affect.

THEREFORE, LET IT BE HEREBY ORDERED that the application for the Conditional Use Permit
on the subject property is APPROVED. This approval is supported by the applicant's findings,
Attachment A of the staff report, and by the following findings and conclusions:
CRITERIA, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS
17.136.050 Conditional Use Permit
The following is staff's analysis of the proposed Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in relation to the general
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) criteria.
Criterion 1 - Adequate size and shape
The subject property is rectangle in shape, approximately 51,836 square feet in size and contains a
3,238 square foot single-family dwelling with three (3) bedrooms and three (3) baths. The existing
driveway is used for access and the property is of sufficient size to accommodate four (4) parking spaces.
Based on similar uses, with a total of four parking spaces, the property has enough parking area to
accommodate the proposed use (Figure 2). Criterion 1 is met.

Criterion 2 - Relation of streets
The subject property is accessed from Holmes Drive, which has a paved travel surface of 41 feet with
no other public improvements. This road provides access to approximately 12 dwelling units. The
dedication of additional right-of-way or street improvements would not be beneficial. Proposed
Conditions of Approval will prohibit guests from parking on Holmes Drive and Dawson Road and
oversized or towable vehicles will not be allowed.
Vehicular traffic generated by a Short-term Rental would only be a factor when the dwelling unit is
rented and no traffic would be generated when the unit is vacant. This use involves less traffic than
dwellings rented or occupied on a full time basis. Dawson Road and Holmes Drive will accommodate the
traffic generated by the proposed use. Criterion 2 is met.
Criterion 3 - Neighborhood impact
The impact on the surrounding neighborhood is the primary issue concerning residents in the
neighborhood where a Short-term Rental is being proposed. The proposed Conditions of Approval require
the owners of the property to provide a local manager for the Short-term Rental, pursuant to the
provisions of BMC 17.124.170, who has the authority to resolve issues that may arise from the operation
of the dwelling as a Short-term Rental. The applicant has advised that a manager residing within the urban
growth boundary will manage the rental. With this as a Condition of Approval, Criterion 3 is met.
Criterion 4, Historic, scenic or cultural attributes.
There are no listed historic, scenic or cultural attributes listed in the Comprehensive Plan. Criterion 4
is met.
Criterion 5, Comprehensive Plan.
The Comprehensive Plan designation for this property is “residential”. The proposal is to use the
existing dwelling for residential use. Criterion 5 is met.
BMC 17.124.170 Short Term Rentals
Any existing dwelling in any of the residential zones and in the general commercial (C-3) zone can be
used for short-term rental purposes as set forth in that zone and pursuant to certain regulations as follows:
A. The property owner or holder shall obtain a business license from the City of Brookings and
register the dwelling on a separate form.
B. A transient room tax will be applied pursuant to Chapter 3.10 BMC.
C. The property owner shall provide the name, address and telephone number of a local
representative, either a property management business or an individual living in the Brookings
Urban Growth Boundary, who has the authority to, make or have repairs made, resolve disputes
and/or terminate occupancy if necessary.
D. The Representatives name and telephone number shall be posted within the dwelling.
E. The Applicant shall subscribe to a scheduled waste collection service and provide garbage
receptacles on the property.
These criteria will be included in the Conditions of Approval. The Applicant has submitted Findings
stating these criteria will be met (Attachment A).
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CUP-7-19
17292 Holmes Drive Short-Term Rental
1.

Approval of this Conditional Use Permit will expire two years from approval, unless the applicant
applies for and receives a business license from the City of Brookings. The City of Brookings
may extend the permit for an additional one-year period at the request of the applicant. Annual
renewal of the business license is required to keep the Conditional Use Permit active.

2.

The Conditions of Approval stated herein are mandatory and must be completed. Failure to
comply with any condition will result in the review and possible revocation of your permit
pursuant to BMC 17.136.110, Violation of Conditions. Violations may result in the loss of your
Conditional Use Permit.

3.

The property owner/applicant shall obtain a business license from the City of Brookings and
register the dwelling on a separate form.

4.

A transient room tax will be applied pursuant to Chapter 3.10, BMC.

5.

The property owner shall provide the name, address, and telephone number of a local
representative, either a property management business or an individual living in the Brookings
Urban Growth Boundary, who has the authority to, make or have repairs made, resolve disputes
and/or terminate occupancy if necessary.

6.

The representative’s name and telephone number shall be posted within the dwelling.

7.

The applicant shall subscribe to a scheduled waste collection service and provide garbage
receptacles on the property.

8.

No less than four (4) parking spaces must be maintained on the subject property and oversized or
towable vehicles are not permitted. The parking spaces provided shall be clearly delineated.

9.

Guests are prohibited from parking on Holmes Drive and Dawson Road.

10. Oversized or towable vehicles will not be allowed.
11. Access to and around the structure must remain accessible to fire fighting vehicles.
12. Smoke detectors must be in accordance with Oregon Revised Statutes 479.250 - 479.300.
13. The address shall be clearly visible from Holmes Drive and posted at the driveway entrance.
14. Ongoing neighborhood disturbances can result in Planning Commission review and possible
revocation of the Conditional Use Permit pursuant to BMC 17.136.110.
15. Upon change of property ownership Conditional Use Permit will expire after 6 months unless the
new property owner applies for and receives approval for a Minor Change to the Conditional Use
Permit.
Dated this

day of September, 2019

Gerald Wulkowicz, Chair
Brookings Planning Commission

ATTEST:

_____________________________________
Anthony Baron, PWDS Director
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CITY OF BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION
STAFF AGENDA REPORT
SUBJECT: Minor Change
FILE NO:
MC-2-19 (CUP-7-97)
HEARING DATE: September 3, 2019

REPORT DATE: August 23, 2019
AGENDA ITEM NO: 4.III

GENERAL INFORMATION
APPLICANT:

William McDougall and Tresse’ Re Mills

PROPERTY OWNER:

Donald and Becky Hodges

REQUEST:

A Minor Change of existing Conditional Use Permit from operating a 33
unit residential care facility to a ten bed medical office facility

TOTAL LAND AREA:

0.44 acre/19,166 sq ft.

LOCATION:

Subject property is located on the south side of Railroad Street opposite
the intersection with Oak Street, more specifically 503 Railroad Street

ASSESSOR'S NUMBER:

41-13-05CC, Tax Lot 01602

ZONING / COMPREHENSIVE PLAN INFORMATION
EXISTING:

R-3 (Multiple Family Residential)

PROPOSED:

Same

SURROUNDING:

Subject property is mixed with commercial and residential use. C-3
(General Commercial) use on the north side of Railroad and R-3 (Multiple
Family Residential) on the south side of Railroad Street

COMP. PLAN:

Residential

LAND USE INFORMATION
EXISTING:

Subject property is developed with a multiple family residence with a
Conditional Use Permit (CUP) in place to operate a 33 unit residential care
facility. Previously operated as an adult care facility.

PROPOSED:

Minor Change of CUP to a ten bed medical office facility.

SURROUNDING:

Mixed with commercial and residential use. C-3 (General Commercial)
use on the north side of Railroad and R-3 (Multiple Family Residential) on
the south side of Railroad Street.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Mailed to all property owners within 250 feet of subject property and
published in local newspaper.

APPLICABLE CRITERIA: Land Development Code – Ordinance No. 06-O-572
Chapter 17.136 – Conditional Use Permits
Section 17.136.40 – Minor Change

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
The property is a flat, irregularly shaped .44 acre parcel of land located on the south side of Railroad
Street opposite the intersection with Oak Street. The property consists of 19,166 sq ft. with a total of
220.9 feet of frontage on Railroad Street, with a westerly property line of 102.93 feet and an easterly
boundary of 49.8 feet. The south boundary is irregular with a total distance of 220.9 feet.
The subject parcel is zoned R-3 (Multiple-Family Residential). The area south of Railroad Street to
Maple Street on the south, Tanbark Road on the west and Alder Street on the east is also zoned R-3. The
area east of Alder is zoned R-1-6 (Single Family Residential, 6,000 sq ft. minimum lot size), south of
Maple is zoned R-2 (Two Family Residential) and west of Tanbark is zoned I-P (Industrial-Park).
The area to the north of Railroad Street is zoned C-3 (General Commercial) except east of Alder Street
which is zoned R-1-6. The commercial area is developed with a mixture of commercial and residential
uses and the area east of Alder is developed with single family homes.
The existing property was granted a CUP on August 5, 1997 to operate a 33 unit residential care facility.
The property currently contains a 5,256 square foot (sf) two story duplex connected by a hallway and a
detached 576 sf double car garage. The facility developed into 3,456 sf six bed adult foster care facility
on the duplex side containing six bedrooms, five baths, living room and kitchen on the ground level.
The second duplex with 1,800 sf containing a living room and kitchen downstairs and three bedrooms,
two and half baths upstairs was a residence for the facility owners. There is an @72’ by 88’ lawn area
between the facility and the detached garage with a 20’ driveway. There are two parking spaces on the
driveway and one on the front side of the property on Railroad Street. There is on-street parking on
Railroad Street before the Oak intersection for three cars; and on-street parking on Railroad Street after
the Oak intersection for two cars.
Railroad Street is a paved 70’ wide travel way with curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements on both
sides. Oak Street is a paved 60’ wide travel way with curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements on both
sides. The intersection of Railroad and Oak is not a typical intersection. Railroad Street changes
direction by @ 23 at Oak Street. This is not a bend but two separate street sections meeting at an angle.
Through traffic can continue onto Railroad Street at a brief angle or turn to connect with Oak Street.
There is a stop sign for traffic driving east on Railroad to turn onto Railroad or Oak Streets.
MINOR CHANGE TO THE CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
The applicant is requesting a Minor Change to the Conditional Use Permit to operate a ten bed medical
office facility and reside in the attached duplex. Permitted uses in a R-3 zone allows for two family
dwellings or duplexes. In an R-3 zone professional business and services offices are allowed with
approval of a Conditional Use Permit. Criteria for a Minor Change to a Conditional Use Permit is found
in BMC 17.116.90. The Applicant’s findings, Attachment A, discuss their plans in regard to these
standards.
CRITERIA, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS
17.136.050 Conditional Use Permit
The following is staff's analysis of the proposed Minor Change to the Conditional Use Permit in relation
to the general CUP criteria.
Criterion 1, Adequate size and shape
The subject property is .44 acre in size, contains a 5,256 square foot two story duplex connected by a
hallway and a detached double car garage. The first duplex is 3,456 sf and contains six bedrooms,
five baths, living room and kitchen on the ground level which applicant intends to be used as a
medical office facility. Applicant indicates he intends to use approximately 2,000 sf of this area as

patient accessible and business office space. The second duplex is 1,800 sf containing a living room
and kitchen downstairs and three bedrooms, two and half baths upstairs which applicant intends to use
as a residence. A 72’ by 88’ lawn area is located between the facility and the detached 576 sf garage
with a 20’ driveway and access from Railroad Street.
Pursuant to the provisions of BMC Section 17.92.040 – Number of parking spaces required: One
parking space per 200 square feet of customer service area is required. Based on the applicants
intention to use 2,000 sf as patient accessible and business office space, ten parking spaces would be
required. On-street parking on Railroad Street will accommodate five vehicles and applicant states in
his Findings (Attachment A) he will install a parking area (Attachment B) in the current 3,375 sf
lawn area between the facility and garage to accommodate nine vehicles; which would include one
required handicapped space and one reserved space for the residential duplex. One parking space in
front of the garage will also be reserved for the residential duplex. Total available parking for the
medical facility would total 12. With a total of 12 parking spaces, the property has enough parking
area to accommodate the proposed use.
Applicant will be required to remove any existing landscaping that obscures vision entering or exiting
the driveway and parking area.
Applicant will be required to pave and stripe the parking area; provide landscaping within and/or
around the parking areas; and provide screening by a sight obscuring fence, hedge or planting on each
side which adjoins property situated in a residential zone.
With installation of the proposed parking lot and required improvements to pave, landscape and
provide screening as Conditions of Approval, criterion 1 is met.
Criterion 2, Relation of streets
The subject property is accessed by Railroad and Oak Streets, which are paved travel surfaces with
curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements on both sides. These streets provide access to businesses and
residences. Access to the proposed nine vehicle parking area will be at the current driveway to the
existing garage which is located approximately 65 feet east of the intersection and does not create a
hazard. Criterion 2 is met.
Criterion 3, Neighborhood impact
The proposed medical office facility should not create a significant impact on the surrounding
neighborhood. Medical office facilities are generally very quiet in nature and do not generate a great
deal of traffic. Criterion 3 is met.
Criterion 4, Historic, scenic or cultural attributes
There are no listed historic, scenic or cultural attributes listed in the Comprehensive Plan. Criterion 4
is met.
Criterion 5, Comprehensive Plan
The Comprehensive Plan designation for this property is “Residential”. The proposal is to use one
duplex for residential use and with a Minor Change to the existing Conditional Use Permit allow the
remaining duplex to be used as a medical office facility. The proposed uses are in compliance with
the policies of Goal 10, Housing of the Comprehensive Plan, in that it provides a different type of
housing for the city and is also consistent with Goal 9, Economy, to support existing businesses.
Criterion 5 is met.

BMC 17.116.090 Minor Changes
Applicant has paid the required filing fees and applicants Findings (Attachment A) and proposed
parking plan (Attachment B) provide a site plan and statement explaining the proposed change
information required to request a minor change.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends APPROVAL of MC-1-19 (CUP-1-17), based on the findings and conclusions stated
in the Applicant’s findings, the staff report, and subject to the Conditions of Approval.
Staff has prepared a FINAL ORDER with Conditions of Approval to be considered at this meeting
(Attachment C).

FINDINGS
ATTACHMENT A

ATTACHMENT A

ATTACHMENT A

ATTACHMENT B

PROPOSED
PARKING
AREA

Driveway

BEFORE THE PLANNING COMMISSION
CITY OF BROOKINGS, COUNTY OF CURRY
STATE OF OREGON
In the matter of Planning Commission File No. MC-2-19
(CUP-7-97); an application for approval of a Minor
Change of the Conditional Use Permit from operating a
33 unit residential care facility to a ten bed medical office
facility; Applicant, William McDougall & Tresse’ Re
Mills

)
)
)
)
)

Final ORDER
and Findings of
Fact

ORDER Approving an application for a Minor Change to the Conditional Use Permit authorizing a
ten bed medical office facility; Assessor's Map 41-13-05CC, Tax Lot 01602; zoned Multiple-Family
Residential (R-3).
WHEREAS:
1. The Planning Commission duly accepted the application filed in accordance with the Brookings
Municipal Code, pursuant to Chapter 17.136, Conditional Use Permits; and Section 17.136.40, Minor
Change
2. Such application is required to show evidence that all of the above criteria have been met; and
3. The Brookings Planning Commission duly set this matter upon the agenda of a public meeting and
considered the above described application with the public hearing a matter of record of the Planning
Commission meeting of September 3, 2019; and
4. At the public meeting on said Minor Change to the Conditional Use Permit application, evidence and
testimony was presented by the Applicant and recommendations were received from and presented by
staff in the form of a Staff Report, dated August 23, 2019 and oral presentation of same; and
5. At the conclusion of the public hearing, after consideration and discussion of testimony and evidence
presented in the public hearing, the Planning Commission, upon a motion duly seconded, accepted the
Staff Report and APPROVED the request for the Minor Change to the Subject Conditional Use
Permit and directed staff to prepare a Final Order and Findings of Fact to that affect.
THEREFORE, LET IT BE HEREBY ORDERED that the application for the Minor Change to the
Conditional Use Permit on the subject property is APPROVED. This approval is supported by the
Applicant's findings, Attachment A of the staff report, and by the following findings and conclusions:

CRITERIA, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS
17.136.050 Conditional Use Permit
The following is staff's analysis of the proposed Minor Change to the Conditional Use Permit in relation
to the general CUP criteria.
Criterion 1, Adequate size and shape
The subject property is .44 acre in size, contains a 5,256 square foot two story duplex connected by a
hallway and a detached double car garage. The first duplex is 3,456 sf and contains six bedrooms, five
baths, living room and kitchen on the ground level which applicant intends to be used as a medical
office facility. Applicant indicates he intends to use approximately 2,000 sf of this area as patient
accessible and business office space. The second duplex is 1,800 sf containing a living room and

kitchen downstairs and three bedrooms, two and half baths upstairs which applicant intends to use as a
residence. A 72’ by 88’ lawn area is located between the facility and the detached 576 sf garage with a
20’ driveway and access from Railroad Street.
Pursuant to the provisions of BMC Section 17.92.040 – Number of parking spaces required: One
parking space per 200 square feet of customer service area is required. Based on the applicants
intention to use 2,000 sf as patient accessible and business office space, ten parking spaces would be
required. On-street parking on Railroad Street will accommodate five vehicles and applicant states in
his Findings (Attachment A) he will install a parking area (Attachment B) in the current 3,375 sf
lawn area between the facility and garage to accommodate nine vehicles; which would include one
required handicapped space and one reserved space for the residential duplex. One parking space in
front of the garage will also be reserved for the residential duplex. Total available parking for the
medical facility would total 12. With a total of 12 parking spaces, the property has enough parking area
to accommodate the proposed use.
Applicant will be required to remove any existing landscaping that obscures vision entering or exiting
the driveway and parking area.
Applicant will be required to pave and stripe the parking area; provide landscaping within and/or
around the parking areas; and provide screening by a sight obscuring fence, hedge or planting on each
side which adjoins property situated in a residential zone.
With installation of the proposed parking lot and required improvements to pave, landscape and
provide screening as Conditions of Approval, criterion 1 is met.
Criterion 2, Relation of streets
The subject property is accessed by Railroad and Oak Streets, which are paved travel surfaces with
curb, gutter and sidewalk improvements on both sides. These streets provide access to businesses and
residences. Access to the proposed nine vehicle parking area will be at the current driveway to the
existing garage which is located approximately 65 feet east of the intersection and does not create a
hazard. Criterion 2 is met.
Criterion 3, Neighborhood impact
The proposed medical office facility should not create a significant impact on the surrounding
neighborhood. Medical office facilities are generally very quiet in nature and do not generate a great
deal of traffic. Criterion 3 is met.
Criterion 4, Historic, scenic or cultural attributes
There are no listed historic, scenic or cultural attributes listed in the Comprehensive Plan. Criterion 4
is met.
Criterion 5, Comprehensive Plan
The Comprehensive Plan designation for this property is “Residential”. The proposal is to use one
duplex for residential use and with a Minor Change to the existing Conditional Use Permit allow the
remaining duplex to be used as a medical office facility. The proposed uses are in compliance with
the policies of Goal 10, Housing of the Comprehensive Plan, in that it provides a different type of
housing for the city and is also consistent with Goal 9, Economy, to support existing businesses.
Criterion 5 is met.

BMC 17.116.090 Minor Changes
Applicant has paid the required filing fees and applicants Findings (Attachment A) and proposed parking
plan (Attachment B) provide a site plan and statement explaining the proposed change information
required to request a minor change.
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
MC-2-19 (CUP-7-97)
503 Railroad Street
1.

Approval of this Minor Change to the Conditional Use Permit will expire two years from approval,
unless the project comes under substantial construction and continues under construction. The City
of Brookings may extend the permit for an additional one-year period at the request of the applicant.

2.

The Conditions of Approval stated herein are mandatory and must be completed. Failure to comply
with any condition will result in the review and possible revocation of your permit pursuant to BMC
17.136.110, Violation of Conditions. Violations may result in the loss of your Conditional Use
Permit.

3.

Applicant shall be allowed to operate a 2,000 square foot medical office facility in the 3,456 square
foot duplex formerly used as an adult care facility and use the second 1,800 square foot duplex as a
residence.

4.

Applicant will be required to construct an off-street parking lot facility to accommodate nine
vehicles, meeting ADA parking requirements. Parking lot area must be constructed to adequately
drain to avoid flow of water across sidewalks.

5.

Applicant is required to remove any existing landscaping that obscures vision entering or exiting the
driveway and parking area.

6.

The parking area and driveways shall be paved and striped.

7.

The applicant shall provide landscaping within and/or around the parking areas.

8.

Applicant will be required to provide screening by a sight obscuring fence, hedge or planting on
each side which adjoins property situated in a residential zone.

Dated this 3rd day of September, 2019

Gerald Wulkowicz, Chair
Brookings Planning Commission

ATTEST:

_____________________________________
Anthony Baron, PWDS Director

BROOKINGS PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
August 6, 2019
CALL TO ORDER
The regular meeting of the Brookings Planning Commission was called to order by Chair Wulkowicz at 7:03
pm in the Council Chambers at Brookings City Hall followed by the Pledge of Allegiance.
ROLL CALL
Introduction of new Commissioner Cody Coons
Commissioners Present: Tim Hartzell, Skip Hunter, Cody Coons, Clayton Malmberg, Cheryl McMahan, and
Gerald Wulkowicz
Staff Present: PWDS Director Tony Baron and Planning Tech Lauri Ziemer
Others Present: 10 audience members
PLANNING COMMISSION CHAIR PERSON ANNOUNCEMENTS - None
PUBLIC HEARINGS
4.1
In the matter of File No. CUP-5-19, a request for approval of a Conditional Use Permit to operate a
Short Term Rental facility at 96335 Dawson Road.
There was no ex parte contact, bias, personal interest, or conflicts of interest declared and no objection to
the jurisdiction of the Planning Commission to hear the matter. The public hearing was opened at 7:07 pm.
PWDS Director Tony Baron reviewed the staff report.
The applicant’s property manager Holly Hatch of Paragon Properties explained as property manager her
business is available to contact any time if neighbors have concerns about vacation rental tenants and that
they would only be parking on the parcel property.
Denise Ortega, 96511 West Cliff Drive, Brookings, expressed concern about a short term rental in the
neighborhood of owner occupied homes.
Marko Torsen, 96507 West Cliff Drive, Brookings, expressed concern that the property was bought by a
large out of the area corporation and being turned into a short term rental, limiting an already small rental
market for residents. He was also concerned with the turnover of short term visitors in the neighborhood
and that they typically don’t respect property access to the beach and use private easements.
Debbie Gleason, 17192 S. Passley, Brookings, expressed concern about another short term rental changing
the nature of the neighborhood and opposed.
Bob Huntoon, 96436 Ocean Park Drive, expressed concern that the traffic will increase and renters will use
the private beach access for Chetco Terrace.
Applicants Julie & Joe Montoya, 1326 Susan Circle, Roseville, CA clarified that they are not a large
corporation but incorporated their small business for financial purposes. They purchased the property with
the intent to retire here in three years, have engaged with the neighbors and made substantial
improvements to the property. They do have deeded beach access, housekeepers and landscapers who
will be maintaining the property.
No participant requested additional time to submit materials. The public hearing was closed at 7:33 pm.
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The Commission discussed criteria required for a CUP and deliberated on the matter. As the home is on a
flag lot Chair Wulkowicz requested that the address be posted at the driveway entrance. Motion made by
Chair Wulkowicz to authorize a Conditional Use Permit to operate a Short Term Rental facility at 96335
Dawson Road, a .46 acre parcel located on Assessor's Map No. 40-14-36BC; Tax Lot 00200, zoned R-1-6,
based on the findings and conclusions stated in the staff report and subject to the Conditions of Approval
with Condition of Approval #13 be amended and that the address be visible and posted at the driveway
entrance on Dawson Road; motion seconded by Commissioner Hunter. By a 6-0 vote the motion carried.
Motion made by Commissioner Malmberg to approve the Final Order with modification of Condition of
Approval #13 that the address be visible and posted at the driveway entrance on Dawson Road; motion
seconded by Commissioner Hartzell. By a 6-0 vote the motion carried.
MINUTES FOR APPROVAL
5.1
Minutes of regular Planning Commission meeting of June 5, 2019. Motion made by Commissioner
Hunter to approve the minutes as presented; motion seconded by Commissioner Hartzell.
Commissioners McMahan and Coons abstained. By a 4-0 vote the motion carried.
UNSCHEDULED PUBLIC APPEARANCES - None
REPORT FROM THE PLANNING STAFF – Tony Baron provided an update on the number of CUP Short Term
Rentals (STR) advising that there are currently 22 active STRs, five B & B/Home Occupation Permits, and
three inactive CUP’s. The number is not as high as perceived.
Discussed beach access issues for neighborhoods with deeded beach access and how to control people who
use the easements illegally. Suggested signs with strong wording including trespassing language to
discourage use.
COMMISSION FINAL COMMENTS - None
ADJOURNMENT
Chair Wulkowicz adjourned the meeting at 7:53 pm.
Respectfully submitted,

_________________________________________
Gerald Wulkowicz, Brookings Planning Commissioner
Approved at the September 3, 2019 meeting
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